# 03-08-2002

# 

(Rev. 03/01) / TRADEM	142010269 3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark C
ONIB 140, 0001-0027 (EXP. 9/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hedstrom Corporation 3.6.02	Name: Congress Financial Corporation
0.00	Internal (Central) Address:
Individual(s) Association	l e
General Partnership Limited Partnersh	Street Address: 150 S. Wacker Dr., Ste 2
Corporation-State Delaware	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 6060
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State Illinois
Security Agreement Change of Na	·
XV Other Correct Recordation -	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Reel 002357; Frame 0332 Execution Date: July 31, 2001	representative designation is attached:
Execution Date. 3d1y 31, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	In the attached Recordation - Reel/F #002357/0332, change trademark number
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	1974846 to trademark number 1974346
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	f(s) attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Ms. Maisha Gibson	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Goldberg, Kohn	Enclosed
	1 -
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 55 E. Monroe St., Suite 3	100
	and the second s
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 606	
	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the long of the original document.	
1/4/1	March 6, 2002
Maisha Gibson	Signature Date
\ Total number of pages in	cluding cover sheet, attachments, and document:
	rded with required cover sheet information to: atent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
	atent & Trademarks, Box Assignments ashington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP

01 FC:481

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings □□□□ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Congress Financial Corporation (Central) Internal Hedstrom Corporation Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 150 South Wacker Drive, General Partnership Limited Partnership 🖺 Corporation-State Delaware City: Chicago Other \_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes We No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Illinois Corporation-State\_\_\_ Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Patent, Trademark & Copyright representative designation is attached: Dr Yes Dr No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Mortgage Execution Date: July 31, 2001 Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2227945 Additional number(s) attached Yes In No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Maisha Gibson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$2,040.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Goldherg, Kohn et al 55 E. Monroe St., Suite 3700

> Zip: 60603 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

9. Statement and signature.

Chicago

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

copy of the original document.

Maisha Gibson

State:\_\_IL

August 20, 2001

81

Name of Person Signing

Date

08/28/2001 LMUELLER 00000014 2227945

01 FC:481

02 FC:482

2000.00 DP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 40.00 QF Commissioner of Patent & Tradamarks Roy Academic Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

# **Hedstrom Corporation Trademarks CONTINUATION OF ITEM NO. 4**

Name of Trademark	Registration Number	Application Number
Fun Hook-Ups	2275522	
Pro-Classic	2350777	
Snuggle Lite		75/950611
Magic Pop Playtent		78/018758
Story Stick-Ups		76/110088
Mural In Minutes		78/034590
Stick-Up Photo Frames		78/054329
3-D Stick Ups		78/055294
Mega Stiks		76/243050
Arcade Ball		76/258167
Bladeball		75/782107
Bubble Blaster		76/247637
Chestnut		76/261409
Corkscrew		76/247636
Faxtor X (X Factor)		76/122805
Game Zone		76/194730
Magic Mist Paint System		76/089372
My Sing N' Swing		76/044306
NBF (Nothing But Fitness)		76/224531
Snow Prowlers		75/487100
Spectracoat Paint System		76/088912
Super Joust		75/782106
Swipe	2462654	
Ultrabounce	2103997	
Whirly Twirl		76/169275
Cotton Candy	1440542	
Dura-Glo	1659885	
Glide Guard	1549296	
Hedstrom Logo & Design	1421618	
Kiddie	787086	
Miss Lilac	1472155	
	1845759	
Mountaineer Proba VI	1307236	
Probe VI	1550300	
Sabre Safe T	2078160	
Safe-T	1604839	
Shadow	1442013	
Star Miss Super Arch	1428568	

2563.117

Name of Trademark	Registration Number	Application Number
Hedstrom	1842855	
Rocket Rider	1764670	
Lumberjack	1851578	
Country Clubhouse	1905087	
Daniel Boone	1852494	
Ball Pit	1882353	
Star Cruiser	1974846	
Bump N' Glide	1980232	
Amusement Center	1992036	
Forester	2030779	
Dakota	2016237	
Control Tower	1887654	
Heds Up	2245753	
Cool Kits	2186641	
Sharky's Splash Attack	2226586	
Turbo Hoops	2138963	
My First Swing Set	2173961	
Goof Balls	2394528	
Cheyenne	876934	
Clip Clop	1536514	
Clippety Clop	1338176	
Comanche	1382466	
Gabby Gallop	1521982	
Galloping Fury	1326124	
Rawhide	876441	
The Horse That Grows With	975854	
	606874	
Wonder Pony	1021760	
Walk-R-Ride	876932	
White Star	1062348	
Wonder Posign	1569973	
Wonder & Design	1272916	
Wonder Sounds	2206209	
All Star Shootout	2242004	
Triple Play	2198409	
Trampoline & Design	2242148	
Race N' Ride Slide	2255188	
Scootrike		75/487100
Sno Prowlers	2338584	
Zoom-N-Slide	2401014	
Outtaline Extreme Sports	2411582	
Teeter Twirl	2450593	
Snag	2430373	

#### PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT MORTGAGE

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT MORTGAGE (the "Mortgage") made as of this 3)<sup>55</sup> day of July, 2001, by Hedstrom Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business and chief executive office at 585 Slawin Court, Mount Prospect, Illinois 60056-2183 ("Mortgagor") in favor of Congress Financial Corporation (Central) ("Congress"), with an office at 150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606, in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Mortgagee"):

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Congress and Mortgagee are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith, as amended and supplemented (the "Loan Agreement") and other related loan documents of even date herewith (collectively, with the Loan Agreement, the "Financing Agreements"), which Financing Agreements provide (i) for Congress to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Mortgagor, (ii) for Mortgagor to guarantee the obligations of Backyard Products Limited to Congress Financial Corporation (Canada), and (iii) for the grant by Mortgagor to Mortgagee of a security interest in certain of Mortgagor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, service marks, service mark applications, goodwill and licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Financing Agreements</u>. The Financing Agreements and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Financing Agreements.
- 2. Mortgage of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations and Canadian Obligations (each as defined in the Loan Agreement), Mortgagor hereby grants a security interest in and mortgages to Mortgagee, as and by way of a mortgage and security interest, with power of sale during the continuance of an Event of Default, to the extent permitted by law, all of Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now existing and hereafter created or acquired (the "Intellectual Property"):
  - (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without

2563.117

limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subsection 2(i), are sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "Patent" and, collectively, as the "Patents");

- (ii) trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and tradestyles, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications and brand names, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, service marks and applications and registrations thereof listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions, thereof, (b) all income, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, service marks and applications and registrations thereof, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subsection 2(ii), are sometimes hereinafter referred individually as a "Trademark" and, collectively, as the "Trademarks");
- (iii) copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications listed on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and
- (iv) the goodwill of Mortgagor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. Mortgagor warrants and represents to Mortgagee that:
  - (i) no material Patent, Trademark or Copyright has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable nor has any such material Patent, Trademark or Copyright been cancelled, in whole or in part and each such material Patent, Trademark and Copyright is presently subsisting;

- (ii) each material Patent, Trademark and Copyright is valid and enforceable;
- (iii) Except for liens permitted by the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each material Patent, Trademark and Copyright, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation licenses, shop rights and covenants by Mortgagor not to sue third persons;
- (iv) Mortgagor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the material Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights; and

# 4. <u>Intentionally Omitted.</u>

- New Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights. Mortgagor represents and 5. warrants that the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibits A, B and C, respectively, constitute all of the registered (or for which registration has been applied for) Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights now owned by Mortgagor. If, before the Obligations and the Canadian Obligations shall have been satisfied in full or before the Financing Agreements have been terminated, Mortgagor shall (i) become aware of any existing registered (or for which registration has been applied for) Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of which Mortgagor has not previously informed Mortgagee, (ii) obtain rights to any new material patentable inventions, Patents, Trademarks, copyrightable works or Copyrights or any new registered (or for which registration has been applied for) Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, or (iii) become entitled to the benefit of any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights which benefit is not in existence on the date hereof, the provisions of this Mortgage above shall automatically apply thereto and Mortgagor shall give to Mortgagee prompt written notice thereof. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to modify this Mortgage by amending Exhibits A, B and C, as applicable, to include any such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.
- Mortgagee, during the continuance of an Event of Default, a license to use all Intellectual Property in connection with the maintenance, preservation, preparation, sale, disposition, collection, foreclosure or other realization of, upon, or with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement) in accordance with the Financing Agreements. The term of the mortgages and license granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights assigned hereunder, and (ii) the payment in full of the Obligations, the Canadian Obligations and the termination of the Financing Agreements. Mortgager agrees that during the continuance of an Event of Default, the use by Mortgagee of all Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall be worldwide, except as limited by their terms, and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Mortgagee to Mortgagor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Mortgage in favor of Mortgagee as of the date first written above.

**HEDSTROM CORPORATION** 

Its CF o

**EXHIBIT A** 

**PATENTS** 

None

- 7. Product Quality. Mortgagor agrees to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with commercially reasonable business practices. During the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, or a conservator appointed by Mortgage, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Mortgagee, or said conservator, in its reasonable judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Mortgagor under the Trademarks.
- 8. Release of Mortgage. This Mortgage is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of the Obligations and the Canadian Obligations and termination of the Financing Agreements, Mortgagee shall execute and deliver to Mortgagor all deeds, assignments and other instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Mortgagor full title to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Mortgagee pursuant to the Financing Agreements.
- 9. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Mortgagor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, shall be borne by and paid by Mortgagor and shall be charged against the Obligations.
- 10. <u>Duties of Mortgagor</u>. Except to the extent, in its reasonable business judgment, it determines not to take the following actions, Mortgagor shall have the duty (i) to file and prosecute diligently any patent, trademark, copyright or service mark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the Obligations and the Canadian Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Financing Agreements have been terminated, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, on all uncopyrighted but copyrightable works, and on trademarks and service marks, as commercially reasonable, (iii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, as commercially reasonable, and (iv) to ensure that the Patents, Trademark and Copyrights are and remain enforceable, as commercially reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Mortgagor's obligations under this Section 10 shall be borne by Mortgagor.
- Default, Mortgagee's Right to Sue. During the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and, if Mortgagee shall commence any such suit, Mortgagor shall, at the request of Mortgagee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Mortgagee in aid of such enforcement and Mortgagor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify

Mortgagee for all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees) incurred by Mortgagee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 11.

- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Mortgagee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreements shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Mortgage are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Mortgage in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Mortgage cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Financing 15. Agreements. All of Mortgagee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, whether established hereby or by the Financing Agreements, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Mortgagee as Mortgagee may select, in its sole discretion, as Mortgagor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Mortgagor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Mortgagee in the use of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, or (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights as Mortgagee deems to be in the best interest of Mortgagee, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to anyone. Mortgagor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations and the Canadian Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Financing Agreements, have been terminated. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Financing Agreements but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Mortgagee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Mortgage and the Financing Agreements, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois.

- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Mortgage shall be binding upon Mortgagor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee, its successors, nominees and assigns.
- 17. Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 18. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 19. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Mortgagee shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Mortgage and agreements set forth herein.
- 20. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Financing Agreements.

## EXHIBIT B

# **Hedstrom Corporation Trademarks**

Name of Trademark	Registration Number	Application Number
Dress-Ups	2227945	
Fun Hook-Ups	2275522	
Pro-Classic	2350777	
Snuggle Lite		75/950611
Magic Pop Playtent		78/018758
Story Stick-Ups		76/110088
Mural In Minutes		78/034590
Stick-Up Photo Frames		78/054329
3-D Stick Ups		78/055294
Mega Stiks		76/243050
Arcade Ball		76/258167
Bladeball		75/782107
Bubble Blaster		76/247637
Chestnut		76/261409
Corkscrew		76/247636
Faxtor X (X Factor)		76/122805
Game Zone		76/194730
Magic Mist Paint System		76/089372
My Sing N' Swing		76/044306
NBF (Nothing But Fitness)		76/224531
Snow Prowlers		75/487100
Spectracoat Paint System		76/088912
Super Joust		75/782106
Swipe	2462654	
Ultrabounce	2103997	
Whirly Twirl		76/169275
Cotton Candy	1440542	
Dura-Glo	1659885	
Glide Guard	1549296	
Hedstrom Logo & Design	1421618	
Kiddie	787086	
Miss Lilac	1472155	
Mountaineer	1845759	
Probe VI	1307236	
Sabre	1550300	
Safe-T	2078160	
Shadow	1604839	
Star Miss	1442013	
Super Arch	1428568	

2563.117

Name of Trademark	Registration Number	Application Number
Hedstrom	1842855	
Rocket Rider	1764670	
Lumberjack	1851578	
Country Clubhouse	1905087	
Daniel Boone	1852494	
Ball Pit	1882353	
Star Cruiser	1974846	
Bump N' Glide	1980232	
Amusement Center	1992036	
Forester	2030779	
Dakota	2016237	
Control Tower	1887654	
Heds Up	2245753	
Cool Kits	2186641	
Sharky's Splash Attack	2226586	
Turbo Hoops	2138963	
My First Swing Set	2173961	
Goof Balls	2394528	
Cheyenne	876934	
Clip Clop	1536514	
Clippety Clop	1338176	
Comanche	1382466	
Gabby Gallop	1521982	
Galloping Fury	1326124	
Rawhide	876441	
The Horse That Grows With	975854	
Wonder Pony	606874	
Walk-R-Ride	1021760	
White Star	876932	
Wonder	1062348	
Wonder & Design	1569973	
Wonder Sounds	1272916	
All Star Shootout	2206209	
	2242004	
Triple Play Trampoline & Design	2198409	
Race N' Ride Slide	2242148	
	2255188	75/497100
Scootrike See Provilers		75/487100
Sno Prowlers Zoom-N-Slide	2338584	
Outtaline Extreme Sports	2401014	
Teeter Twirl	2411582	
Snag	2450593	

## **EXHIBIT C**

### **COPYRIGHTS**

None

# .vcu 8/21/01 4:00 PM Document2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/06/2002 REEL: 002459 FRAME: 0023